purposes only and do not purport to represent what the Company's financial
position or results of operations actually would have been if the foregoing
transactions occurred as of the dates indicated or what such results will be for
any future periods. The unaudited pro forma condensed combining financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial
Statements and the related notes thereto for the Cable Channels included
elsewhere in this filing.

   1

   Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Inc.
   Pro Forma Condensed Combining Statement of Operations
   Year Ended December 31, 2000
   (in thousands, except share data)

   MGM
   MGM   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   -----------   --------

Edgar Filing: METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER INC - Form 8-K/A

2

Revenues   $  1,237,447   $   -   $  1,237,447

Expenses:
  Film and television production and distribution   1,019,897   -   1,019,897
  General and administrative expenses   89,419   -   89,419
  Severance and related costs   (3,715)   -   (3,715)
  Depreciation and non-film amortization   28,648   -   28,648
   -------------------------------------------------

   Total expenses   1,134,249   -   1,134,249
   -------------------------------------------------

Operating income   103,198   -   103,198

Other income (expense):
  Equity in net earnings (losses) of Cable Channels   -   10,320  (1)   (21,724)
   (812) (2)
   (37,297) (3)
   6,065  (4)
  Interest expense, net of capitalized interest   (51,425)   (14,986) (5)   (66,411)

  Interest and other income, net   12,706   -   12,706

   -------------------------------------------------
   Total other expense   (38,719)   (36,710)   (75,429)
   -------------------------------------------------

Income from operations before provision for income taxes   64,479   (36,710)   27,769

Income tax provision   (13,480)   -  (6)   (13,480)
   -------------------------------------------------

Net income   $   50,999   $  (36,710)   $   14,289
   =================================================

Income per share:
  Basic   $   0.25   $   0.06
  Diluted   $   0.24   $   0.06
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
  Basic   204,797,589   236,593,846(7)
  Diluted   210,313,274   242,109,531(7)